N	0.		
1.1	v.		

## **A RESOLUTION**

SUPPORTING THE SOUTH CAROLINA AMERICAN REVOLUTION SESTERCENTENNIAL COMMISSION AND RECOGNIZING AND APPROVING OF THE GREENVILLE COUNTY 250 COMMITTEE.

WHEREAS, South Carolina created the South Carolina American Revolution Sestercentennial Commission (250th Anniversary Commission also known as SC250); Whereas the mission of the SC250 Commission is to celebrate and promote South Carolina's role in the American Revolution by educating, engaging, and inspiring South Carolinians and visitors;

**WHEREAS**, the SC250 Commission is seeking partnerships with counties and municipalities to further its mission;

**WHEREAS**, this partnership will be formed by creating a local committee called the Greenville County 250 Committee;

**WHEREAS**, the Greenville County 250 Committee will focus on important events, people, and places during the Revolutionary Era within Greenville County to promote, observe and celebrate Greenville County's role in the American Revolution by educating, engaging, and inspiring South Carolinians and visitors; and

WHEREAS, local projects (i.e. creating visitable historical sites to attract tourists, supporting celebrations, restoring local historical markers, rebuilding local historical infrastructure, etc.) will enhance historical tourism opportunities.

## NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, THAT GREENVILLE COUNTY COUNCIL:

- 1. Hereby recognizes the Greenville County 250 Committee as its official committee. Will partner with the South Carolina American Revolution Sestercentennial Commission (SC250);
- 2. Will support initiatives of the SC250 Commission; and
- 3. Will support the Greenville County 250 Committee in its local efforts to educate, engage, and inspire South Carolinians and our visitors, thereby enhancing historical tourism opportunities in Greenville County.

DONE IN REGULAR MEETING THIS	DAY OF	, 2022.
	Willis Meadows, Chairman	
ATTEST:	Greenville County Council	
Regina McCaskill Clerk to Council	Joseph M. Kernell County Administrator	